- The CITY OF NEEDLES will support the all-star teams for participation in the listed tournaments. Support includes practice facilities, registration fees, uniforms and all required paperwork. Parents will be required to pay a one-time All-Star Player fee of \$25 for registration fee into one tournament listed. The CITY OF NEEDLES has jerseys available for all-star use, but must be returned after competition.
- All-star coaches may participate in additional tournaments, but the CITY OF NEEDLES is unable to provide trip funding or registration fees.
- The CITY OF NEEDLES prohibits league coaches from forming additional all-star teams consisting of league players to participate in any all-star tournament following the regular Basketball season (Dec Mar). The CITY OF NEEDLES will select a second all-star team from the players not picked to participate in the Needles Spring Classic Tournament only if applicable.

1. Selection of All-star players -

- Coaches will receive an all-star player ballot two weeks prior to the end of the season. Each division will have a separate ballot with the names of all players listed on the ballot. Coaches may nominate any number of players from any team in their division, not to exceed ten players total. The ballot must be signed by the coach or their vote is invalid. This constitutes the FIRST BALLOT. (Note: The Recreation Staff will collectively cast one vote for a 10-person team on the first ballot only).
- An all-star selection meeting will be held for each division. The CITY OF NEEDLES requests all division coaches participate in all-star selection. An assistant coach may attend the selection meeting if the coach is unavailable.
- At the all-star selection meeting, and in the presence of all coaches, ballots will be collected and votes tallied and displayed for all to see. Coaches who cannot attend the meeting and will not have an assistant coach represent them, must turn their ballot in to the League Director or the League Coordinator prior to the meeting. Their vote will be cast on the FIRST BALLOT only.
- If ten all-stars are not selected on the first ballot, a second ballot will be given to all coaches present. This ballot must also be signed to be valid. This constitutes the SECOND BALLOT.
- If ten all-stars are not selected on the second ballot, another ballot will be given to all coaches present. This constitutes the THIRD AND FINAL BALLOT.
- If players are still locked in a tie following the third ballot, the final selection will be made by the League Director and League Coordinator.

2. Selection of All-star coaches -

Head Coaches who are interested in being selected as an All-Star Coach must put a letter of interest in to the Recreation Director no later than February 1st of that season. The Recreation Director will make a decision based on criteria in the coaching section under Code of Ethics and Conduct and their season performance. Then the Recreation Director will take his/her recommendation to the Park & Recreation Commission for final approval. A coach's letter of interest will only be accepted for the division (C/B/A & Boys/Girls) that they coached in for that season.

III. COACHES SECTION

- **a.** Screening Process All prospective coaches will be required to:
 - 1. Be at least 18 years of age (or younger by approval of League Director).
 - 2. Complete a youth sports coaches application
 - 3. Pass a criminal background check and fingerprinted (California Department of Justice)
 - 4. At a minimum, any person who is known to have been convicted of any of the offenses listed in group 'A', (see attachment A) warrants exclusion from being a volunteer in any City of Needles youth sports programs. Any offenses listed in group 'B', (see attachment A) may be appealed in front of the Park & Recreation Commission. This list of offenses is not intended to be an exhaustive list. The City of Needles Park & Recreation Commission may exclude any person from volunteering for any other offense that is deemed appropriately related to these issues.

Team Activities – A coach or assistant coach must be present at all team meetings, practices, games, and any other team activities, including team pictures. If a coach or an assistant cannot be present at any of the